[Memorandum of Understanding - California Automated Consortium Eligibility System - Welfare Client Data System Consortium - Shared Services Approval]

Resolution approving certification of the memorandum between the California

Automated Consortium Eligibility System and Welfare Client Data System Consortium

for the provision of procurement and implementation of shared services which would

facilitate the move toward a single statewide-automated welfare system.

WHEREAS, The Federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services and the Food and Nutrition Services agencies of the United States Department of Agriculture directed California to create a single statewide-automated welfare system by 2023; and

WHEREAS The Welfare Client Data System Consortium is working with the California Automated Consortium Eligibility System (CalACES) joint powers authority on recommendations for the procurement and implementation of shared services which would facilitate the move toward a single statewide-automated welfare system; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco is a participating county in the Welfare Client Data System Consortium, organized for the purpose of managing and maintaining the CalWORKs Information Network system (known as "CalWIN"); and

WHEREAS, The participating counties in the Welfare Client Data System Consortium desire to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding to delineate the agreement between CalACES and each participating county in the Welfare Client Data System Consortium regarding matters related to the procurement, implementation, maintenance and operations of shared services; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors cause the Memorandum of Understanding between the Welfare Client Data System Consortium and the CalACES joint powers authority to be executed on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco.



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

180768

Date Passed: September 11, 2018

Resolution approving certification of the memorandum between the California Automated Consortium Eligibility System and Welfare Client Data System Consortium for the provision of procurement and implementation of shared services which would facilitate the move toward a single statewide-automated welfare system.

September 05, 2018 Government Audit and Oversight Committee - RECOMMENDED

September 11, 2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Brown, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Mandelman, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Tang and Yee

File No. 180768

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/11/2018 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed

Mayor

Date Approved